

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2013 JUN 28 PM 1:08

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY _____
DEPUTY

NO. 44324-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ABBIGAIL GUTIERREZ,
individually and as Guardian for N.L., a minor,

Respondent,

v.

OLYMPIA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
a municipal corporation,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jerry J. Moberg WSBA #5282
JERRY J. MOBERG &
ASSOCIATES
451 Diamond Dr.
Ephrata, WA 98823
Ph: (509) 754-2356

Daniel W. Ferm, WSBA #11466
WILLIAMS, KASTNER &
GIBBS PLLC
Two Union Square
601 Union Street, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 628-6600

Attorneys for Appellant

pm US PRIORITY MAIL 6/27/13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 A. NL, a Kindergartener, Tells Her Mother at the End of December 2010 that “Gary,” a “Helper” on Her Kindergarten School Bus, Touched Her Inappropriately in November 6

 B. Gary Shafer Is Identified as the Molester and Is Arrested..... 7

 C. NL’s Mother Sues OSD, Claiming It Supervised Gary Shafer Negligently 8

 D. How OSD’s Transportation Department Operated Was Not Disputed 9

 E. OSD Encouraged Bus Route “Ride Alongs” 11

 F. OSD Sought Pretrial Evidentiary Rulings with Mixed Results..... 11

 G. The Main Issue at Trial Was How Frequently Shafer “Rode Along” on NL’s Bus Before He Molested Her..... 13

 1. Mario Paz and other OSD bus drivers testified that they saw nothing suspicious in Shafer’s behavior 13

 2. A videotape of what NL told Detective Stines on January 4, 2011 was shown to the jury without objection by OSD 14

 3. Over OSD’s relevance objections, the court admitted other evidence about Stines’ investigation of, and Shafer’s conviction for, sex crimes against other girls 16

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| a. | The jury was informed of Shafer’s conviction and sentence for sex crimes not involving NL | 16 |
| b. | The court admitted testimony by Stines relating statements made to her by VMV, and Stines’ opinion as to what conclusion she drew from them about Shafer’s interactions with NL | 16 |
| 4. | The court refused plaintiff’s renewed request to be permitted to have witnesses relate statements by Shafer to prove that Shafer rode NL’s kindergarten bus many more than three times in the fall of 2010 | 17 |
| 5. | The court permitted plaintiff’s safety expert to testify and cite a hearsay statement by NL as the basis for his opinion that Shafer had “definitely” ridden along on NL’s bus many more than three times, such that policies OSD should have had would have alerted a vigilant school district to the child-molestation risk Shafer presented | 18 |
| 6. | The court allowed plaintiff to show the jury a videotape of NL saying on October 21, 2011, that Shafer rode her bus 20 times | 23 |
| 7. | The court admitted hearsay testimony by NL’s mother | 28 |
| 8. | The court denied OSD’s motion for directed verdict..... | 28 |
| H. | Judgment Was Entered for Plaintiff Based on a Jury Verdict Awarding \$1,425,000 and the Trial Court Denied OSD’s Motion for New Trial or Remittitur | 28 |
| V. | STANDARD OF REVIEW | 29 |

| | |
|--|----|
| VI. ARGUMENT | 30 |
| A. As the Trial Court Instructed the Jury, OSD Was Subject to Liability for Shafer’s Molestation of NL Only if It Knew or Should Have Known Shafer Was a Molestation Risk | 30 |
| B. Plaintiff Decided to Argue that OSD Should Have Known Shafer Was Up to No Good Because He Rode Along on NL’s Mid-Day Kindergarten Bus Far More Often than OSD Admitted He Did, and So Frequently for a Man that OSD Should Have Recognized a “Red Flag” that He Was Grooming Girls for Molestation..... | 33 |
| C. It Was Reversible Error to Let the Jury See, or Even Hear of, NL’s Unsworn out of Court Statement that Shafer Had Ridden Along on Her School Bus Twenty Times, and the Court’s Limiting Instructions Were Inadequate to Protect OSD under the Circumstances of This Trial..... | 34 |
| 1. NL’s statement was hearsay, and the court abused its discretion by ruling that ER 803(a)(3) permitted plaintiff’s experts to relate it | 34 |
| 2. The court lacked discretion to admit NL’s hearsay statement under ER 703 during McGoey’s or Whitehill’s direct examination because it had not balanced the statement’s probative value against its risk of prejudice and confusion | 36 |
| 3. Even if it would not have been reversible error to allow McGoey or Whitehill to <i>cite</i> NL’s statement as the basis for their opinions, it was reversible error to <i>show</i> the jury the videotape of NL saying “twenty” | 40 |
| 4. Once the trial court had let plaintiff’s experts relate and show NL’s hearsay statement, both experts compounded the prejudice to OSD by vouching for its truth | 42 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 5. | Limiting instructions likely did not protect OSD against jury misuse of NL’s “twenty” statement..... | 44 |
| D. | By Admitting Gutierrez’s Hearsay Testimony and Stines’ Hearsay-Based Lay Opinion that Shafer Groomed NL on “Multiple” Bus Rides, the Court Committed Error that Is Reversible Even if the Jury Heeded the Limiting Instructions Given with Respect to McGoey’s and Whitehill’s References to NL’s Hearsay “Twenty” Statement..... | 47 |
| 1. | It was reversible error to allow NL’s mother to testify that NL told her Shafer rode her bus “always” and “twice a week”..... | 49 |
| 2. | It was reversible error to allow plaintiff to elicit, from Det. Stines, hearsay statements by VMV based on which Stines opined that Shafer had groomed NL on “multiple” rides..... | 50 |
| E. | It Was Reversible Error to Admit, Against OSD, Evidence that Shafer Molested other Kindergarten Girls on OSD School Buses and Possessed Child Pornography | 51 |
| F. | Remand for Dismissal of the Complaint is Called for Because the Trial Court Erred in Finding McGoey Qualified to Testify as a Safety Expert and His Opinions Were Insufficient to Support the Jury’s Liability Findings Because Plaintiff Failed to Prove the Predicate for Them – that Shafer Had Ridden NL’s Bus Suspiciously Often and “Definitely” More than Three Times –Through Admissible Evidence Independent of McGoey’s Testimony | 52 |
| G. | Damages, as Well as Liability, Should Be Retried If the Court Orders a New Trial | 55 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION..... | 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Bertsch v. Brewer</i> , 97 Wn.2d 83, 640 P.2d 711 (1982)..... | 45, 46 |
| <i>C.J.C. v. Corporation of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P. 2d 262 (1999)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000)..... | 29, 38 |
| <i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001)..... | 55 |
| <i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 174 Cal. Rptr. 348 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981)..... | 47 |
| <i>Hiser v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 4 Cal. Rptr. 3d 249 (2003)..... | 47 |
| <i>Hojem v. Kelly</i> , 93 Wn.2d 143, 606 P.2d 275 (1980)..... | 55 |
| <i>In re Det. of Coe</i> , 175 Wn.2d 482, 286 P.3d 29 (2012)..... | 47 |
| <i>In re Det. of Marshall</i> , 156 Wn.2d 150, 125 P.3d 111 (2005)..... | 54 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Snohomish County Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 105 Wn.2d 99, 713 P.2d 79 (1986)..... | 40-41 |
| <i>Kelley v. Centennial Contractors Enters., Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 381, 236 P.3d 197 (2010)..... | 29, 38 |
| <i>Lillig v. Becton-Dickinson</i> , 105 Wn.2d 653, 717 P.2d 1371 (1986)..... | 55 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Lutz Tile, Inc. v. Krech</i> , 136 Wn. App. 899, 151 P.3d 219 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 162 Wn.2d 1009 (2008)..... | 29, 48 |
| <i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wn. 2d 39, 929 P. 2d 420 (1997)..... | 30 |
| <i>Peck v. Siau</i> , 65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108, <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1005 (1992)..... | 31, 32, 56 |
| <i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 202 (1995)..... | 29 |
| <i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 640, 935 P.2d 555 (1997)..... | 29, 38, 49 |
| <i>Smith v. Orthopedics Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 659, 244 P.3d 939 (2010)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Anderson</i> , 44 Wn. App. 644, 723 P.2d 464 (1986), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1015 (1987)..... | 38 |
| <i>State v. Bailey</i> , 87 P.3d 1032 (Mont. Supr. Ct. 2004) | 44 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 721 P.2d 232 (Kan. Supr. Ct. 1986) | 43 |
| <i>State v. Justesen</i> , 121 Wn. App. 83, 86 P.3d 1259, <i>rev. denied</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1033 (2004)..... | 46, 47 |
| <i>State v. Kennealy</i> , 151 Wn. App. 861, 214 P.3d 200 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1012 (2010)..... | 40 |
| <i>State v. Martinez</i> , 78 Wn. App. 870, 899 P.2d 1302 (1995), <i>rev. denied</i> , 128 Wn.2d 1017 (1996)..... | 38, 44 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>State v. Nation</i> , 110 Wn. App. 651, 41 P.3d 1204 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1001 | 38, 54 |
| <i>State v. O'Connell</i> , 83 Wn.2d 797, 523 P.2d 872 (1974)..... | 55 |
| <i>State v. Woods</i> , 154 Wn.2d 613, 114 P.3d 1174 (2005)..... | 40, 41 |
| <i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> , 71 Wn. App. 548, 860 P. 2d 1054 (1993)..... | 30 |

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Roth v. Amtrak</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20173 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 1999)..... | 38 |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2221, 183 L. Ed.2d 189 (2012)..... | 37 |

RULES

| | |
|--------------------|----------------|
| ER 403 | 51 |
| ER 404(b) | 11, 16, 51, 52 |
| ER 703 | 35, 36, 37, 50 |
| ER 705 | 36, 37, 38 |
| ER 801 | 49 |
| ER 802 | 49 |
| ER 803(a)..... | 35, 49, 50 |
| ER 803(a)(2) | 49 |
| ER 803(a)(3) | 26, 35 |
| ER 804(b) | 35 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Karl B. Tegland, *Wash. Prac.: Evidence Law and Practice*, vol. 5B
(5th ed. 2012), §703.2, p. 227..... 54

Karl B. Tegland, *Wash. Prac.: Evidence Law and Practice*, vol. 5B
(5th ed. 2012), §703.3, p. 228..... 43

Karl B. Tegland, *Wash. Prac.: Evidence Law and Practice*, vol. 5
(5th ed., 2012), §105.3, p. 142..... 44

Karl B. Tegland, *Wash. Prac.: Evidence Law and Practice*, vol. 5
(5th ed., 2012). §105.3, p. 143..... 45

Official Comment to ER 403..... 54
